DURELL WILLIAMS 09/25/2020
Page 1

10TH JUDI Cl AL DI STRI CT COURT
PARI SH OF NATCHI TOCHES
STATE OF LOUI SI ANA

NO. G 90, 284

CALVI N W BRAXTON, SR
VERSUS

LOUI SI ANA STATE TROOPERS ASSCCI ATI ON AND JAY
OLI PHANT

VI DEO CONFERENCE DEPGSI TI ON OF

DURELL W LLI AMS

TAKEN AT THE LAW OFFI CE OF JI LL CRAFT, 329
ST. FERDI NAND STREET, BATON ROUGE,

LOUI SI ANA, ON SEPTEMBER 25, 2020, BEG NNI NG
AT 3:34 P. M

REPORTED BY:
JENNI FER W PI CKETT
CERTI FI ED COURT REPORTER
CERTI FI CATE NUMBER 29011

COURT REPORTERS OF LOUISIANA, LLC
depos@courtreportersla.com



DURELL WILLIAMS 09/25/2020
Page 2

APPEARANCES

Representing: Cal vin Braxton, Sr.
JILL L. CRAFT, ESQ

Attorney at Law

329 St. Ferdi nand Street

Bat on Rouge, Loui siana 70802
jcraft @raftl aw. net

Al'l appearing via Zoom
Representi ng: Loui siana State Troopers
Associ ati on
FLOYD J. FALCON, JR , ESQ
Avant & Fal con
P. O Box 2667
Bat on Rouge, Loui siana 70821
fl oydf al con@ahoo. com

Representi ng: Jay d i phant

STEVEN M OXEHANDLER, ESQ

Gol d, Weens, Bruser, Sues & Rundell
2001 MacArthur Drive

Al exandri a, Louisiana 71301
soxenhandl er @ol dweens. com

Representi ng: Loui siana State Police
BEN L. MAYEAUX, ESQ

Neuner Pate

1001 W Pi nhook Road, Suite 200

Laf ayette, Louisiana 70503
bmayeaux@euner pat e. com

Al so present:
Jay diphant, Jay Aucoin

COURT REPORTERS OF LOUISIANA, LLC
depos@courtreportersla.com



DURELL WILLIAMS

09/25/2020
Page 3

I NDEX

EXAM NATI ON OF DURELL W LLI AMS:

By MS. CRAFT:

Sti pul ati on:
Reporter's Page:

Certification:

MARKED EXHI BI TS:

None

PACE:

35
36

PAGE:

COURT REPORTERS OF LOUISIANA, LLC

depos@courtreportersla.com



DURELL WILLIAMS

09/25/2020
Page 4

STI PULATI ON

It is stipulated and agreed by and
bet ween counsel for the parties hereto that
t he deposition of the aforenenti oned w t ness
I's hereby being taken pursuant to the
Loui si ana Rules of Civil Procedure, in
accordance with | aw,

That the formalities, of reading,
signing, sealing, certification, and filing
are specifically not waived;

That all objections are hereby reserved
until such tinme as this deposition, or any
part thereof, nay be used or sought to be

used i n evi dence.

Jenni fer W Pickett, Certified Court
Reporter, in and for the State of Loui siana,
officiated in adm nistering the oath to the

W t ness.

COURT REPORTERS OF LOUISIANA, LLC
depos@courtreportersla.com



© 00 N oo o A~ wWw N PP

N N D DN DN P P PR R
o A~ W N P O © 00 N O O W N — O

DURELL WILLIAMS

09/25/2020
Page 5

(DURELL W LLI AMS, AFTER HAVI NG BEEN FI RST
DULY SWORN BY THE ABOVE- NAMED COURT
REPORTER, WAS EXAM NED AND TESTI FI ED AS
FOLLOWS: )

EXAMI NATI ON
BY MB. CRAFT:

Q M. Wllians, ny nane is Jill Craft and |

represent M. Braxton, seated to ny right
in this room It' very inportant during
the course of this deposition that you
understand what |'m asking you. |[If at
any tinme you do not, tell ne to stop and
rephrase it. |I'mhappy to do so. It's
al so i nportant nods of the head yes or no
cannot be taken down by the reporter so
you need to nake any tine sure to answer
out loud. And ny final instruction is
unique to ne insofar as |I'mgoing to ask
you to spell nanes, places or things.
|'"'mnot here to test your spelling. It's
just nmuch easier for us to get those down

as we go along; is that fair enough?

Yes.

Because we're on Zoom sir, I'mgoing to

ask that you take a breath before you

COURT REPORTERS OF LOUISIANA, LLC
depos@courtreportersla.com



© 00 N oo o A~ wWw N PP

N N D DN DN P P PR R
o A~ W N P O © 00 N O O W N — O

DURELL WILLIAMS 09/25/2020

Page 6

answer ny questions and | will do
i kew se. Oherwse it's going to
interrupt the feed that we're getting

fromwhere you are; okay?

A Yes.
Q Wuld you give ne your full nane and
address pl ease, sir?
MR, MAYEAUX:
Busi ness addr ess.
A Durell WIlians, 7901 | ndependence
Boul evard, Baton Rouge, Loui si ana.
BY Ms. CRAFT:
Q Wuat city do you live in, sir?
A  Thi bodaux.
Q I'mgoing to ask his counselor that | get

hi s hone address, which we can pl ace
under seal, so that | have it in the
event we need to subpoena him
MR FALCON:
| can give it to you whenever
it's appropriate, Jill.
MS. CRAFT:
Excuse ne?
MR FALCON:

| said | can give it to you

COURT REPORTERS OF LOUISIANA, LLC
depos@courtreportersla.com



© 00 N oo 0o B~ W DN PP

N D N NDDNMNMNDNN P P P PP P PR
a b~ W N b O © 00 N O O B~ W N - O

DURELL WILLIAMS

09/25/2020
Page 7

when it's appropriate.
MS. CRAFT:

|"mgoing to ask that | be
provided it now under seal or
unless as with the prior wtness,
M. Falcon, you will agree to
send it to ne after we get done.
MR,  FALCON

"' mnot going to ny office
after we get done. | assure you
|"mgoing drink a few beers or
some wwine so | will send it to
you when | have the chance.
MS. CRAFT:

| just don't want there to be
any kind of lag so if you can
agree to get it to ne next week,
that would be great. Sir? M.
Fal con?
MR.  FALCON

| wll send it to you. | nade
nyself a little note to send it
to you and I'lIl do it when | can.
| feel |ike we can do it Monday

or Tuesday but | don't want to

COURT REPORTERS OF LOUISIANA, LLC
depos@courtreportersla.com



© 00 N oo o A~ wWw N PP

N N D DN DN P P PR R
o A~ W N P O © 00 N O O W N — O

DURELL WILLIAMS

09/25/2020

Page 8
commt to that because | don't
have a 30 m nute di scussi on about
it. | have it and I'Il send it
to you whenever you ask for it.
O | will send it to you when |
get back to ny office.

MB. CRAFT:

I"'masking for it, so please
send it to ne when you get back
to your office, sir. Thank you.
MR FALCON:

| told you |l wll do that.

BY MS. CRAFT:

Q M. WIllians, what is your relationship
with M. diphant, if any?

A M relationship with hinf

Q Yes.

A R ght now he's ny superintendent. He's
ny boss.

Q How long has M. diphant been your 30-
m nute boss?

A About three nonths.

Q Can you wal k nme through the positions
that you've held at State Police, sir,
since you started and the years?

COURT REPORTERS OF LOUISIANA, LLC

depos@courtreportersla.com



© 00 N oo o A~ wWw N PP

N N D DN DN P P PR R
o A~ W N P O © 00 N O O W N — O

DURELL WILLIAMS

09/25/2020
Page 9

A

> O

From 1995 to 2000, | was a road trooper
at Troop C. And in 2000 | went to the
training acadeny. | was there maybe ten
years. | made sergeant in recruiting.
"' mnot sure what year and maybe three
years after that | made shift |ieutenant
back at Troop C, which is in Getna,

Loui siana. And about three years after
that | was assigned to the training
acadeny and comrander of the training
acadeny. And then fromthere | went to
Internal affairs for about eight nonths
and fromthere | went back to the
training acadeny at JESTC and now |I' m at
Crisis Response.

Can you spell JESTC for the court
reporter, please?

It's J-E-S-T-C.

What is JESTC?

It's a training site. The Joint
Emer gency Trai ning Center.

Are you aware of the operation of a bar
at any training facilities, any LSP
training facilities?

Say that again.

COURT REPORTERS OF LOUISIANA, LLC
depos@courtreportersla.com



© 00 N oo o A~ wWw N PP

N N D DN DN P P PR R
o A~ W N P O © 00 N O O W N — O

DURELL WILLIAMS

09/25/2020
Page 10

> O >» O »

O

O >» O >

Are you aware of the operation of sone
sort of bar at any LSP training facility?
No, there is no bar.

Has there ever been a bar?

Yes. At one tine there was a bar.

When was that?

"' mnot sure what year it was it was when
t hey opened up.

How | ong was the bar open at the LSP
training facility?

Ma'am | have no idea.

Which training facility was the bar
operated at?

It was at JESTC

Who supplied the |iquor for the operation
of the bar at JESTC?

| have no idea.

Did you ever have any al cohol there?

| didn't go to the bar, no.

How di d you hear about the bar being
operated at JESTC?

Because | was working at the training
Acadeny at that tine.

Was that when you were there the first

time in 2000 for the ten years or after

COURT REPORTERS OF LOUISIANA, LLC
depos@courtreportersla.com



© 00 N oo o A~ wWw N PP

N N D DN DN P P PR R
o A~ W N P O © 00 N O O W N — O

DURELL WILLIAMS

09/25/2020
Page 11

> O

you returned from Troop C?

No, that was when | was first there but
nmy training was here in Baton Rouge. |
was at the training acadeny in Baton
Rouge.

kay. So, in 2000 when you went to the
trai ning acadeny in Baton Rouge, you had
occasion to go to JESTC, is that right?

Yes, 1'd been to JESTC.

So when was the bar operated there?

Ma'am | don't know. | don't know what
year the bar was operated.

Do you renenber what position you had
when you knew there was a bar being
operated at JESTC?

| was probably just a trooper.

So, that woul d have been sonetine before
t he year 20007

No. It didn't exist then.

|"mjust trying to get it figured out.
You were a trooper, you said, at Troop C
from'95 to 20007

Ri ght .

And then in 2000, you cane to the

training acadeny for ten years.

COURT REPORTERS OF LOUISIANA, LLC
depos@courtreportersla.com



© 00 N oo o A~ wWw N PP

N N D DN DN P P PR R
o A~ W N P O © 00 N O O W N — O

DURELL WILLIAMS 09/25/2020

Page 12

A No, | was still a trooper, until | nade
ser geant.

Q And you namde sergeant you don't know in
what year in recruiting; is that right?

A R ght.

Q So, it would have been sone tinme in the
year 2000 for ten years, so sone tine
from 2000 to 2010; maybe?

A Repeat that.

Q It would have been operated, the bar at
JESTC - -

A Yes.

Q ~-- Sonetine between 2000 and 20107

A Yes. Well, I'm-- 1| would think so. [|I'm
not sure.

MR FALCON:
Be sure to let her finish her
guesti on.

BY MS. CRAFT:

Q Is it your testinony you never w tnessed
t he operation of the bar at JESTC, you
just heard about it?

A  Yes.

Q GCkay. Do you know why the operation of

the bar at JESTC stopped happeni ng?

COURT REPORTERS OF LOUISIANA, LLC
depos@courtreportersla.com



© 00 N oo o A~ wWw N PP

N N D DN DN P P PR R
o A~ W N P O © 00 N O O W N — O

DURELL WILLIAMS

09/25/2020
Page 13

O

O >» O >

> O >» O >

No.

Do you know i f sonebody rai sed a concern
about that?

No.

How | ong have you known M. diphant?

| don't know. | can't really say. |
nmean, he works up north and | work in
Bat on Rouge. | live in Thibodaux but we
nmet maybe here and there for training.
But that's about it.

He becane your boss about three nonths
ago; is that right?

Yes.

And that's in Crisis Response?

Yes.

Did you transfer into Crisis Response
about three nonths ago?

Yes.

How did that transfer conme about?

| was told | was being transferred.

By whont?

The emai|l canme up fromthe colonel, from
the chief of staff and I think not just
me. There were several transfers that

day.

COURT REPORTERS OF LOUISIANA, LLC
depos@courtreportersla.com



© 00 N oo o A~ wWw N PP

N N D DN DN P P PR R
o A~ W N P O © 00 N O O W N — O

DURELL WILLIAMS

09/25/2020
Page 14

o >

> O >» O > O » O >

> O

Was that a transfer you requested?

No.

You had been with JESTC for how | ong
before you got transferred to Crisis
Response?

Maybe two or three years.

Were you happy at JESTC?

It was okay.

Were you unhappy with the transfer to
Crisis Response?

Was | unhappy?

Yes.

No.

But that's not sonething you asked for;
Is that right?

No.

Sir, wwth respect to M. Braxton, have
you ever talked to Calvin Braxton?

I've nmet him yes.

How so?

Several years ago | net hi mone night at
a conference. | think mybe a NOBLE
conference, I'mnot sure. But it was in
New Ol eans.

NOBLE conference, that's the Nati onal

COURT REPORTERS OF LOUISIANA, LLC
depos@courtreportersla.com



© 00 N oo o A~ wWw N PP

N N D DN DN P P PR R
o A~ W N P O © 00 N O O W N — O

DURELL WILLIAMS

09/25/2020
Page 15

Organi zation of Black Law Enforcenent; is
that right?

Yes.

You renenber neeting M. Braxton at that
conference?

Yes.

Do you renenber anything about your

i nteraction with hinf

Not really, | was introduced to him by
Mur phy Paul .

At the tine M. Paul was with State
Police; is that right?

Yes.

Can you tell ne about any other

I nteractions you had wth M. Braxton
after you first net himat the NOBLE
conference?

| saw him several tines after when he sat
on the Comm ssion board.

That's the State Police Conmm ssion; is
that right?

Yes.

Did you know anyt hi ng about M. Braxton,
| i ke what he did for a |living, where he

was from anything like that?

COURT REPORTERS OF LOUISIANA, LLC
depos@courtreportersla.com



© 00 N oo o A~ wWw N PP

N N D DN DN P P PR R
o A~ W N P O © 00 N O O W N — O

DURELL WILLIAMS

09/25/2020
Page 16

O >» O »

>

No, not really.

Had you ever talked to M. A iphant at
all about M. Braxton?

No.

Sir, do you renenber an occasi on where
you were having breakfast at the state
police conpound with M. Hyatt, Cathy
Der bonne and Thurnmond M1l er and the
subject of M. Braxton cane up?

No.

Do you renenber hearing anybody nmeke a
comment about soneone or sone people
trying to get M. Braxton and/or his
famly; words to that effect?

No.

Have you ever heard anything |ike that?

No.

Did you hear anybody ever nake a comment
about going after Calvin?

No.

Do you renenber M. MIler ever nmaking a
comrent about peopl e needing to cal m down
as it related to M. Braxton?

No.

Do you renenber anybody ever naking any

COURT REPORTERS OF LOUISIANA, LLC
depos@courtreportersla.com



© 00 N oo o A~ wWw N PP

N N D DN DN P P PR R
o A~ W N P O © 00 N O O W N — O

DURELL WILLIAMS

09/25/2020
Page 17

O

O » O >

O

comments or having any di scussi ons about
Calvin potentially voting against a raise
for State Police?

Repeat that.

Do you renenber anybody ever di scussing
or any conversations about Calvin voting
against a raise for State Police?

No.

O the pay plan?

No.

Wien did you first becone aware of sone
all egations by M. diphant that M.
Braxton and he had a conversation
follow ng his daughter's arrest for DW?

Wien did | hear about it?

Yes, sir.

| don't recall that | knew or heard
anyt hi ng about Cal vin Braxton and Col onel
A i phant.

Have you ever heard anythi ng about sone
allegation that M. Braxton tried to
intimdate or use his position on the
comm ssion to hurt M. Linebaugh?

No.

Have you ever heard anythi ng about M.

COURT REPORTERS OF LOUISIANA, LLC
depos@courtreportersla.com



© 00 N oo o A~ wWw N PP

N N D DN DN P P PR R
o A~ W N P O © 00 N O O W N — O

DURELL WILLIAMS

09/25/2020
Page 18

>

O » O >» O

O » O >

A i phant having sone allegation that M.
Braxt on had comruni cations with hi mthat
he was upset about his daughter being
arrested for DW?

There was talk but | don't really know
much about it. | don't get into stuff
l'i ke that.

What tal k?

Just that there was sonethi ng between
Captain diphant at the tine.

And who?

And Cal vi n.

And you heard that tal k where?

| have no idea. | don't renenber.

What do you renenber it being, the
sonet hi ng between the two of thenf

Just that Calvin was mad about sonethi ng
about his daughter.

Cal vin was mad, sonething about his
daught er ?

Yes.

Was that tal k around headquarters?

Ma'am | don't renenber.

Did you ever talk to M. diphant about
t hat ?

COURT REPORTERS OF LOUISIANA, LLC
depos@courtreportersla.com



© 00 N oo o A~ wWw N PP

N N D DN DN P P PR R
o A~ W N P O © 00 N O O W N — O

DURELL WILLIAMS

09/25/2020
Page 19

o >

O » O » O >

> O >» O >

>

No.

Sir, have you held any positions with the
LSTA?

No.

Have you ever attended any LSTA neetings?
Meeti ngs?

Yes.

Troop C neeti ngs.

Did you ever serve in any capacity as it
related to the LSTA?

No.

Did you attend any LSTA conventions?

Yes.

VWi ch ones?

| went to several but | haven't been to
one of themin a couple of years.

Do you renenber attending one in

Laf ayette, Louisiana?

Not really but I'mnot gonna say that |
haven't but not hing about --

Do you know who TJ Doss is?

Yes.

Do you know whet her or not he served as
the el ected representative of State

Police on the State Police Comm ssion at

COURT REPORTERS OF LOUISIANA, LLC
depos@courtreportersla.com



© 00 N oo o A~ wWw N PP

N N D DN DN P P PR R
o A~ W N P O © 00 N O O W N — O

DURELL WILLIAMS

09/25/2020
Page 20

> O

O » O » O >» O

>

sonme point?

Repeat that.

Do you know if M. Doss ever had any
position on the State Police Conm ssion?

Yes.

What position did he hold if you know?
|"mnot sure of the title of his

posi tion.

M. Doss was a trooper; is that right?

Yes.

Is he still a trooper?

As far as | know, yes.

What does he do?

| don't have a cl ue.

Has he ever been stationed at
headquarters?

|"'mnot sure; | don't think so.

Do you recall ever hearing M. Doss nake
any comments about Cathy Derbonne?

No.

Sir, have you ever had any conversations
with Charlie Dupuy about Cal vin Braxton?
No.

Have you ever had any conversations with

Thurnond M I 1| er about Cal vin Braxton?

COURT REPORTERS OF LOUISIANA, LLC
depos@courtreportersla.com



© 00 N oo o A~ wWw N PP

N N D DN DN P P PR R
o A~ W N P O © 00 N O O W N — O

DURELL WILLIAMS

09/25/2020
Page 21

O >

QO » O >

>

| can't say | have. No.
Have you ever had any conversations with
Rodney Hyatt about Cal vin Braxton?
No.
Have you ever had any conversations with
M. Reeves about Cal vin Braxton?
Are you tal king about Col onel Reeves?
Yes, Sir.
No.
Have you had any conversations wth
anyone at State Police about Calvin
Br axt on?
No.
Did you know anyt hi ng about a letter sent
by the Louisiana State Troopers
Associ ation to Governor Edwards in 20167
No.
Did you know anyt hi ng about a letter sent
on behalf of the State Troopers
Associ ation to Governor Edwards in 20177
No.
Do you recall hearing anything about
Calvin Braxton after you said the talk,
the original talk about there being

sonet hi ng between A iphant and Cal vin

COURT REPORTERS OF LOUISIANA, LLC
depos@courtreportersla.com



© 00 N oo o A~ wWw N PP

N N D DN DN P P PR R
o A~ W N P O © 00 N O O W N — O

DURELL WILLIAMS

09/25/2020
Page 22

Braxton; do you renenber hearing anything
el se about M. Braxton after that tinme?

No.

Do you renenber hearing anything about
M. Braxton | eaving the Comm ssion?

Did | hear anything about him]leaving the
Comm ssi on?

Yes.

No.

Did you hear anything about himresigning
fromthe Conm ssion?

| do know that he's not on the board
anynore but | don't know when he |eft and
why he left. | went to several neetings
then | stopped going to the neetings when
| got transferred.

You went to several what, State Police
Commi ssi on neetings?

Yes, when | was assigned to Internal
Affairs. | went to maybe three neetings
and that was it.

When you went to the three neetings, was
that at a tinme when M. Braxton was on
t he Comm ssi on?

Yes.

COURT REPORTERS OF LOUISIANA, LLC
depos@courtreportersla.com



© 00 N oo o A~ wWw N PP

N N D DN DN P P PR R
o A~ W N P O © 00 N O O W N — O

DURELL WILLIAMS

09/25/2020
Page 23

>

QO » O >

>

And you stopped goi ng because of why?

Because | got transferred. Wen | went
to those neetings | went there as a
representative of the internal affairs.

That's when you got transferred to JESTC,
is that right?

Yes.

How | ong did you serve at JESTC?

Two to three years.

When you went to the Conm ssion neetings,
did you see any other State Police
personnel there?

| don't renmenber but | would think so.

Sir, do you ever renenber having
breakfast with Cathy Derbonne at the
state police conmpound?

No.

Do you renenber any interactions you had
with Ms. Derbonne?

| renmenber neeting -- when she was at
the, working wwth State Police
Comm ssion, yes. |1'd seen her several
tinmes but it's not |ike we hung out or
anyt hi ng.

You saw her where?

COURT REPORTERS OF LOUISIANA, LLC
depos@courtreportersla.com



© 00 N oo o A~ wWw N PP

N N D DN DN P P PR R
o A~ W N P O © 00 N O O W N — O

DURELL WILLIAMS

09/25/2020
Page 24

> O >» O >»

QO >

> O >» O » O >» O »

At wor K.

What do you nean at work?

On the conpound.

So, where would you see her on the
conpound?

| don't recall where | net, it's not |ike
we net or anything. | see people every
day on the conpound.

Did you ever see her in the cafeteria?

| can't recall.

Sir, do you renenber the day that she
resi gned as the executive director?

No.

Weren't you at that neeting, sir?

When she resigned?

Yeah.

| was at a neeting when she left.

Ckay.

Yes.

So, what do you renenber about that?

| renmenber her having the neeting and we
took a break and | guess that's the day
she resigned. W took a break and when
we cane back fromthe break, she wasn't

there anynore. | didn't knowif that's

COURT REPORTERS OF LOUISIANA, LLC
depos@courtreportersla.com



© 00 N oo o A~ wWw N PP

N N D DN DN P P PR R
o A~ W N P O © 00 N O O W N — O

DURELL WILLIAMS

09/25/2020
Page 25

O » O >

>

what you were referring to.

Ckay. Did you know anyt hi ng about that
neeting, what was goi ng to happen? What
was bei ng proposed; anything?

Li ke what ?

Anyt hi ng, sir.

No.

After the break and then you said you
cane back and she'd left, did you go into
her office with M. Doss?

After the neeting?

No, sir, after the break and you said she
|left. D dyou go into her office with
M. Doss?

| don't recall going into our office with
M. Doss.

Do you recall ever going into her office
with M. Doss?

No.

You are aware that that neeting was
vi deoed; right, sir?

VWhat neeting?

The one in which, according to you, M.
Der bonne | eft.

No.

COURT REPORTERS OF LOUISIANA, LLC
depos@courtreportersla.com



© 00 N oo o A~ wWw N PP

N N D DN DN P P PR R
o A~ W N P O © 00 N O O W N — O

DURELL WILLIAMS

09/25/2020
Page 26

Q Do you have any explanation as to why
you're on a videotape wal king into Ms.
Der bonne's office with M. Doss after,
usi ng your words, she left?

MR, MAYEAUX:
bject to the form

BY MS. CRAFT:

Q Do you sir? You can answer it.

A | don't renenber.

Q Do you renenber ever |ooking at Ms.
Der bonne' s conputer?

A No.

Q Do you renenber ever |ooking at any of
her files or docunents in her office?

A No.

Q How many tinmes had you ever been M.
Der bonne's office?

A | don't renenber going in her office.

Q D d you have any conversations with M.
Doss about any itens that m ght be
contained in Ms. Derbonne's office?

A Any itens?

Q Yes.

A Like what?

Q Anything, sir.

COURT REPORTERS OF LOUISIANA, LLC
depos@courtreportersla.com



© 00 N oo o A~ wWw N PP

N N D DN DN P P PR R
o A~ W N P O © 00 N O O W N — O

DURELL WILLIAMS

09/25/2020
Page 27

O » O >» O >

>

No.

Did you hear anything about there being
sone sort of communication about having a
ticket fixed or Ms. Derbonne sending
| etters on M. Braxton's behal f?

No.

You don't know anythi ng about that?

Ti cket ?

Yes.

No.

Do you know anyt hi ng about any
correspondence between Cal vin Braxton and
Cat hy Der bonne?

No.

Did you ever hear anyone affiliated with
State Police say anything negative about
Cal vi n Braxton?

No.

Did you ever hear anyone affiliated with
the State Troopers Associ ation say
anyt hi ng negative about M. Braxton?

No.

O her than what you' ve described as the
tal k, do you renenber specifically anyone

telling you about any allegation M.

COURT REPORTERS OF LOUISIANA, LLC
depos@courtreportersla.com



© 00 N oo o A~ wWw N PP

N N D DN DN P P PR R
o A~ W N P O © 00 N O O W N — O

DURELL WILLIAMS

09/25/2020
Page 28

A i phant had about Cal vin Braxton?
A No.
Q D d you ever see any incident reports
that were prepared regardi ng sone
I ncident involving M. diphant and M.
Br axt on?
A  No.
Q Are you a Facebook friend of M.
A i phant's?
A | don't think so.
Q D d you ever see any second incident
report witten by M. A iphant accusing
M. Braxton of public intimdation?
MR MAYEAUX:
(bj ection to the form
can answer.
A Wiit, repeat that.
BY Ms. CRAFT:
Q D d you ever see any incident report
witten by M. diphant --
A | have not seen an incident report, no.
Q -- Excuse ne, accusing M. Braxton of
public intimdation?
MR, MAYEAUX:
bject to the form

You

COURT REPORTERS OF LOUISIANA, LLC
depos@courtreportersla.com



© 00 N oo o A~ wWw N PP

N N D DN DN P P PR R
o A~ W N P O © 00 N O O W N — O

DURELL WILLIAMS

09/25/2020
Page 29

A

Q

Q

No.
BY M5. CRAFT:

Have you seen any incident reports that

M. diphant wote?

No.

Sir, when you were hearing the talk, did

you hear any talk about trying to get M.

Braxton renoved fromthe Conmm ssion?

No.

n your interactions wth M. Braxton,
can you tell nme whether or not you had

any negative interactions wth hinf

No. | never did.

What di d you know about his reputation

before he left the Conmm ssion, M.
Braxton' s?

didn't know he had any reputation. |
saw hi m several tinmes at the Conm ssion
neeting. W always, there was a little
j oke about Murphy Paul because | know
they were friends and that was about it.
That was about the extent of our

conversation or ne seeing himanywhere.

Did you ever talk to Murphy Paul about

Cal vin Braxton?

COURT REPORTERS OF LOUISIANA, LLC
depos@courtreportersla.com



© 00 N oo o A~ wWw N PP

N N D DN DN P P PR R
o A~ W N P O © 00 N O O W N — O

DURELL WILLIAMS

09/25/2020
Page 30

> O

L®)

No, not really.

What does 'not really' nean?

| don't renmenber having a conversation
about him | renenber saying | saw him at
the neeting. Sonething |like that but no.
| don't renmenber having a conversation
about him

Did you ever tell Murphy Paul anything
about Calvin Braxton, |ike you were
hearing that they were out to get himor
they were com ng after him or anything
| i ke that?

No.

That never happened?

Because | didn't know anyt hi ng about
t hat .

What do you nean you didn't know anyt hi ng
about that?

VWhy woul d I say anything to himthat
they're comng after himwhen | don't
know anyt hi ng about anybody goi ng after
hi m

Did M. Paul ever say anything to you
about people going after or comng after

M. Braxton?

COURT REPORTERS OF LOUISIANA, LLC
depos@courtreportersla.com



© 00 N oo o A~ wWw N PP

N N D DN DN P P PR R
o A~ W N P O © 00 N O O W N — O

DURELL WILLIAMS

09/25/2020
Page 31

No.

But you do know M. Braxton and M. Paul
are friends?

Yes.

To your know edge, are they still
friends?

| don't know. | haven't seen any one of
themin years.

kay. |If we can take a short break. Let

me confer with ny client.

(Of the record.)

M5. CRAFT:

Are we ready?

THE W TNESS:
Yes.
VR, FALCON:

Yes. Thank you.

BY Ms. CRAFT:

Q

A
Q
A
Q

Sir, did you have any discussions with
anybody about your deposition?

No.

How di d your deposition get set up?
How did it get set up?

How did you know that | was wanting to

t ake your deposition?

COURT REPORTERS OF LOUISIANA, LLC
depos@courtreportersla.com



© 00 N oo o A~ wWw N PP

N N D DN DN P P PR R
o A~ W N P O © 00 N O O W N — O

DURELL WILLIAMS

09/25/2020
Page 32

O » O > QO >» O >

Q >

> O >» O »

> O

Through a letter.

From who?

From Fl oyd Fal con.

What is your relationship with M.

Fal con?

There's no rel ationship.

Are you a nenber of the LSTA?

Yes.

Have you had any interactions with M.
Fal con as part of your relationship with
t he LSTA?

No.

kay. Sir, were you aware of an
al l egation that LSTA was naki ng unl awf ul
political donations?

No.

You never heard anything about that?

|"ve heard it in conversation.

What did you hear?

Just that sone people weren't happy when
t hey thought they nmade sone
contri butions.

What people weren't happy, sir?

Sone troopers.

They weren't happy about the fact that

COURT REPORTERS OF LOUISIANA, LLC
depos@courtreportersla.com



© 00 N oo o A~ wWw N PP

N N D DN DN P P PR R
o A~ W N P O © 00 N O O W N — O

DURELL WILLIAMS

09/25/2020
Page 33

O

> O

their noney was being used to nmake
political contributions or they weren't
happy that it was discovered that that's
what's was goi ng on?

| don't know.

VWho were the people that were unhappy?

Ma'am | don't have any nanes. This was
a long tine ago, years ago.

Did you know whet her or not Cathy
Der bonne or Calvin Braxton were raising
that as sonme sort of issue?

Repeat that.

Did you know whet her or not Calvin
Braxton or Cathy Derbonne were raising
that as sonme sort of issue?

No.

Ckay. Have you heard anything el se about
M. Braxton that we haven't tal ked about
t oday?

No.

That's all | have, sir.

Thank you.

MR. OXENHANDLER:
No questions for ne.

VR, FALCON:

COURT REPORTERS OF LOUISIANA, LLC
depos@courtreportersla.com



DURELL WILLIAMS 09/25/2020
Page 34

No questions for ne.

VR, MAYEAUX:

None for ne. Thank you.

(Wher eupon, the taking of the witness's

testi nony was concl uded at or about 4:05

P.M)

COURT REPORTERS OF LOUISIANA, LLC
depos@courtreportersla.com



DURELL WILLIAMS

09/25/2020
Page 35

REPORTER" S P AGE

I, Jennifer Pickett, Certified Court
Reporter, in and for the State of Loui siana,
the officer, as defined in Rule 28 of the
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure and/or
Article 1434(b) of the Loui siana Code of
Cvil Procedure, before whomthis sworn
testi nony was taken, do hereby state on the
record:

That due to the interaction in the
spont aneous di scourse of this proceeding,
dashes (--) have been used to indicate
pauses, changes in thought, and/or talk
overs; that sane is the proper nethod for a
Court Reporter's transcription of
proceedi ng; that the dashes (--) do not
i ndi cate that words or phrases have been
| eft out of this transcript; and that any
wor ds and/ or names which could not be
verified through reference naterial have

been denoted with the phrase "(phonetic)."

COURT REPORTERS OF LOUISIANA, LLC
depos@courtreportersla.com



DURELL WILLIAMS

09/25/2020
Page 36

CERTI FI CATI ON

I, Jennifer Pickett, Certified Court
Reporter in and for the State of Loui siana,
Certificate No. 29011, which is current and in
good standing, as the officer before whomthis
testi nony was taken, do hereby certify that the
above and foregoi ng was taken under the
authority of R S. 37:2554; that the foregoing
was taken by the undersigned as herei nbefore
set forth in the foregoi ng pages; that it was
reported by ne in the stenonmask nethod, was
prepared and transcri bed by ne or under ny
personal direction and supervision, and is a
true and correct transcript to the best of ny
ability and understandi ng; and that | infornmed
about the conplete arrangenent, financial or
ot herwi se, with the person or entity naking
arrangenents for deposition services; and that
I have acted in conpliance with La. Code of
Civil Procedure Article 1434; that | am no
actual know edge of any prohibited enpl oynment
or contractual relationship, direct or
indirect, between a court reporting firm and
any party litigant in this matter nor is there
any such rel ati onshi p between nyself and a
party litigant in this matter. | am not
related to counsel or to the parties herein,
and I amin no way concerned with the outcone
t her eof .

Jenni fer Pickett, C.C R
# 29011

COURT REPORTERS OF LOUISIANA, LLC
depos@courtreportersla.com



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

DURELL WILLIAMS 09/25/2020
Page 37

Errata Sheet

NAME OF CASE: CALVIN W BRAXTON, SR VERSUS LQU SI ANA STATE TROCPERS ASSOCI ATION, ET AL
DATE OF DEPQSI TION. 09/25/ 2020
NAVE OF WTNESS: Durell WIIians
Reason Codes:
1. To clarify the record.
2. To conformto the facts.

3. To correct transcription errors.

Page  Line _ Reason
From to
Page  Line _ Reason
From to
Page  Line  Reason
From to
Page  Line  Reason
From to
Page  Line  Reason
From to
Page  Line  Reason
From to
Page  Line  Reason
From to

COURT REPORTERS OF LOUISIANA, LLC
depos@courtreportersla.com



DURELL WILLIAMS

09/25/2020
38

1995 91

attended 195

attending 19:17

aware 9:2210:117:11
25:20 32:13

2

B

2000 9:1,2 10:25 11:6,
18,22,24 12:7,8,13

2010 12:8,13

2016 21:16

2017 21:20

30 8:2
30- 8:20

4

4:05 345

7

7901 6:10

95 11:22

A

ABOVE-NAMED s5:2
academy 9:3,10,11,
14 10:23 11:4,7,25
accusing 28:12,22
address 6:7,9,16
affairs 9:12 22:20 23:4
affiliated 27:15,19
agree 7:6,17
alcohol 10:18
allegation 17:2118:1
27:25 32:14
allegations 17:12
and/or 16:13
anymore 22:13 24:25
arrest 17:14
arrested 18:4
assigned 9:922:19
Association 21:16,
20 27:20
assure 7:10
attend 19:12

back 8:6,99:7,13
24:24 25:9

bar 9:2210:2,3,4,5,9,
12,16,19,20 11:10,12,
14 12:10,21,25

Baton 6:1111:3,4,7
13:8

beers 7:11

behalf 21:1927:5

Black 15:1

board 15:1922:12

boss 8:19,21 13:11

Boulevard 6:11

Braxton 5:814:17,18
15:4,15,23 16:3,9,13,23
17:13,18,21 18:2 20:22,
2521:3,6,12,23 22:1,2,
5,23 27:12,17,21 28:1,
6,13,22 29:8,10,25
30:9,25 31:2 33:10,14,
18

Braxton's 27:529:16

break 24:22,23,24
25:8,12 31:9

breakfast 16:6 23:15

breath 5:25

Business 6:9

Cc

cafeteria 24:9
calm 16:22

Calvin 14:18 16:19
17:2,6,18 18:12,17,19
20:22,25 21:3,6,11,23,
25 27:12,17 28:1 29:25
30:9 33:10,13
capacity 19:9
Captain 18:10
Cathy 16:7 20:19
23:15 27:13 33:9,14
Center 9:21
chance 7:13
Charlie 20:22
chief 13:23

city 6:13

client 31:10

clue 20:14

colonel 13:2217:18
21:7

commander 9:10
comment 16:12,18,22
comments 17:1
20:19

commission 15:19,
20 17:23 19:25 20:4
22:5,7,11,18,24 23:10,
22 29:8,15,18
commit 8:1
communication
27:3
communications
18:2

compound 16:7
23:16 24:3,5,8
computer 26:11
concern 13:2
concluded 345
confer 31:10
conference 14:22,23,
2515:5,17
contained 26:21
contributions 32:22
33:2

conventions 19:12
conversation 17:13
29:23 30:3,6 32:18
conversations 17:6
20:21,24 21:2,5,10
26:19
correspondence
27:12

counselor 6:15
couple 19:16

court 5:29:16

Craft 5:6,7 6:12,22 7:2,
14 8:7,13 12:19 26:7
28:18 29:2 31:12,18
Crisis 9:1513:14,16
14:4,10

D

daughter 18:3,18,20
daughter's 17:14
day 13:2524:8,11,22
deposition 5:10
31:20,22,25
Derbonne 16:8 20:19
23:15,19 25:24 27:4,13
33:10,14
Derbonne's 26:3,11,
17,21

director 24:12

discovered 33:3
discussing 175
discussion 8:2
discussions 17:1
31:19

documents 26:14
donations 32:15
Doss 19:2120:3,9,18
25:10,14,16,18 26:3,20
drink 7:11

DULY 5:2

Dupuy 20:22
durell 5:16:10
DWI 17:1418:4

E

easier 5:21
Edwards 21:16,20
effect 16:14
elected 19:24
email 13:22
Emergency 9:21
Enforcement 15:1
event 6:18
EXAMINED 5:3
Excuse 6:2328:22
executive 24:12
exist 11:19
explanation 26:1
extent 29:22

F

Facebook 28:8
facilities 9:23,24
facility 10:2,10,12
fact 32:25

fair 5:22

Falcon 6:19,24 7:6,8,
19,20 8:11 12:16 31:16
32:3,5,10 33:25
family 16:14

feed 6:3

feel 7:24

figured 11:20

files 26:14

final 5:17

finish 12:17

fixed 27:4

Floyd 32:3

form 26:6 28:15,25
friend 28:8
friends 29:2131:3,6

full 6:6

G

give 6:6,20,25
Governor 21:16,20
great 7:18
Gretna 9:7
guess 24:22

H

happen 25:3
happened 30:14
happening 12:25
happy 5:1314:7
32:20,23,25 33:3

head s5:14
headquarters 18:22
20:16

hear 10:2016:18 17:15
22:6,10 27:2,15,19 29:7
32:19

heard 12:22 16:16
17:17,20,25 18:13
32:17,18 33:17
hearing 16:1120:18
21:22 22:1,4 29:6 30:10
held 8:24 19:2

hold 20:6

home 6:16

hung 23:23

hurt 17:23

Hyatt 16:7 21:3

idea 10:11,17 18:14
important 5:9,14
incident 28:3,5,11,19,
2129:3
Independence 6:10
instruction 5:17
interaction 15:8
interactions 15:15
23:18 29:10,12 32:9
internal 9:12 22:19
234

interrupt 6:3
intimidate 17:22
intimidation 28:13,
23

introduced 15:9
involving 28:5

COURT REPORTERS OF LOUISIANA, LLC
depos@courtreportersla.com




DURELL WILLIAMS

09/25/2020
39

issue 33:11,15
It' 5:9
items 26:20,22

J

J-E-S-T-C 9:18

JESTC 9:14,16,19
10:14,16,21 11:8,9,15
12:11,21,25 14:3,7
23:5,8

Jill 5:76:21

Joint 9:20

joke 29:20

K

kind 7:16
knew 11:1417:17
knowledge 31:5

MAYEAUX 6:8 26:5
28:14,24 34:2

meeting 15:4 23:20
24:14,17,21 25:3,11,20,
22 29:19 30:5

meetings 19:5,6,8
22:14,15,18,20,22 23:3,
10

member 32:7

met 13:9 14:19,21
15:16 24:6,7

Miller 16:8,21 20:25

minute 8:2,21

Monday 7:24

money 33:1

months 8:229:12
13:11,17

Murphy 15:10 29:20,
24 30:8

N

L

Lafayette 19:18
lag 7:16

Law 15:1
leaving 22:5,6
left 22:13,14 24:17
25:9,13,24 26:4 29:15
letter 21:14,18 32:1
letters 27:5
lieutenant 9:6
likewise 6:2
Linebaugh 17:23
liquor 10:15

live 6:1313:8
living 15:24

long 8:2010:913:5
14:3 23:8 33:8
loud 5:17
Louisiana 6:11 9:8
19:18 21:15

LSP 9:2310:2,9
LSTA 19:3,5,10,12
32:7,11,14

names 5:19 33:7
National 14:25
needing 16:22
negative 27:16,21
29:12

night 14:21
NOBLE 14:22,25
15:16

nods 5:14

north 13:7

note 7:22

O

M

mad 18:17,19

made 7:219:4,6 12:1,3
32:21

make 5:16 16:11,18
20:18 33:1

making 16:21,25
32:14

Object 26:6 28:25

Objection 28:15

occasion 11:8 16:5

office 7:98:6,10 25:10,
13,15,17 26:3,14,17,18,
21

Oliphant 8:15,2013:5
16:2 17:12,19 18:1,10,
24 21:25 28:1,5,12,20
29:4

Oliphant's 28:9

open 10:9

opened 10:8

operated 10:13,21
11:10,12,15 12:10

operation 9:22 10:1,
15 12:21,24

Organization 15:1

original 21:24

Orleans 14:24
OXENHANDLER
33:23

P

P.M. 346

part 32:10

Paul 15:10,11 29:20,24
30:8,23 31:2

pay 17:9

people 16:12,22 24:7
30:24 32:20,23 33:6
personnel 23:12
place 6:16

places 5:19

plan 17:9

point 20:1

police 8:24 15:12,20
16:7 17:3,7 19:25 20:4
21:11 22:17 23:11,18,
2127:16

political 32:1533:2
position 11:1317:22
20:4,6,8

positions 8:2319:2
potentially 17:2
prepared 28:4
prior 7:5
proposed 254
provided 7:4
public 28:13,23

Q

guestion 12:18
guestions 6:133:24
34:1

R

raise 17:2,7

raised 13:2

raising 33:10,14
ready 31:13

recall 17:17 20:18
21:22 24:6,10 25:15,17
record 31:11
recruiting 9:4 12:4
Reeves 21:6,7
referring 25:1
related 16:2319:10
relationship 8:14,16
32:4,6,10

remember 11:13
15:4,7 16:5,11,21,25
17:518:14,15,23 19:17
22:1,4 23:13,14,18,20
24:11,20,21 26:9,10,13,
18 27:24 30:3,4,6

removed 29:8

repeat 12:917:4 20:2
28:17 33:12

rephrase 5:13

report 28:12,19,21

reporter 5:3,159:17

reports 28:329:3

represent 5:8

representative
19:24 23:4

reputation 29:14,17

requested 14:1

resigned 24:12,1523

resigning 22:10

respect 14:17

Response 9:15
13:14,16 14:5,10

returned 11:1

road 9:1

Rodney 21:3

room 5:9

Rouge 6:1111:3,57
13:8

sat 15:18

seal 6:177:4

seated 5:8

send 7:7,12,21,22 8:3,
5,9

sending 27:4

sergeant 9:412:2,3

serve 19:9 23:8

served 19:23

set 31:22,23

she'd 25:9

shift 9:6

short 31:9

Sir 5:246:7,137:18
8:10,24 14:17 16:5
17:16 19:2 20:21 21:8
23:14 24:11,14 25:6,12,
21 26:8,25 29:6 31:19
32:13,23 33:21

site 9:20

sort 10:2 27:3 33:11,15

specifically 27:24

spell 5:199:16

spelling 5:20

staff 13:23

started 8:25

state 8:2415:11,20
16:6 17:3,7 19:24,25
20:4 21:11,15,19 22:17
23:11,16,21 27:16,20
stationed 20:15
stop 5:12

stopped 12:2522:15
23:1

stuff 18:6

subject 16:9
subpoena 6:18
superintendent
8:18

supplied 10:15
SWORN 5:2

T

taking 34:4

talk 18:5,8,13,22,24
21:23,24 27:24 29:6,7,
24

talked 14:18 16:2
33:18

talking 21:7

telling 27:25

ten 9:310:2511:25
12:7

test 5:20
TESTIFIED 5:3

testimony 12:20 34:5
Thibodaux 6:14 13:8

things 5:19

thought 32:21
Thurmond 16:8
20:25

ticket 27:4,8

time 5:12,16 10:5,23,
2512:6,7 15:11 18:10
22:2,2333:8

times 15:18 23:23
26:16 29:18

title 20:7

TJ 19:21

today 33:19

told 8:1213:20
training 9:3,9,10,14,
20,21,23,24 10:2,10,12,
2211:3,4,7,25 13:9
transfer 13:16,19
14:1,9
transferred 13:20
14:4 22:16 23:2,5

COURT REPORTERS OF LOUISIANA, LLC
depos@courtreportersla.com



DURELL WILLIAMS

09/25/2020
40

transfers 13:24

Troop 9:2,711:1,21
19:8

trooper 9:111:16,21
12:1 20:9,11

troopers 21:15,19
27:20 32:24

Tuesday 7:25

U

understand s5:11
unhappy 14:9,11 33:6
unique 5:18
unlawful 32:14
upset 18:3

\Y

videoed 25:21
videotape 26:2
voting 17:2,6

w

Wait 28:17

walk 8:23
walking 26:2
wanting 31:24
week 7:17
Williams 5:1,7 6:10
8:14

wine 7:12
witness's 34:4
witnessed 12:20
words 16:14 26:4
work 13:724:1,2
working 10:22 23:21
works 13:7
written 28:12,20
wrote 29:4

Y

year 9:510:7 11:12,18
12:4,7

years 8:259:4,6,8
10:25 11:25 12:7 14:6,
2119:16 23:9 31:8 33:8

z

Zoom 5:24

COURT REPORTERS OF LOUISIANA, LLC
depos@courtreportersla.com



	Transcript
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35
	Page 36
	Page 37

	Word Index
	Index: 1995..involving
	1995 (1)
	2000 (10)
	2010 (2)
	2016 (1)
	2017 (1)
	30 (1)
	30- (1)
	4:05 (1)
	7901 (1)
	95 (1)
	ABOVE-NAMED (1)
	academy (8)
	accusing (2)
	address (3)
	affairs (3)
	affiliated (2)
	agree (2)
	alcohol (1)
	allegation (4)
	allegations (1)
	and/or (1)
	anymore (2)
	arrest (1)
	arrested (1)
	assigned (2)
	Association (3)
	assure (1)
	attend (1)
	attended (1)
	attending (1)
	aware (5)
	back (6)
	bar (16)
	Baton (5)
	beers (1)
	behalf (2)
	Black (1)
	board (2)
	boss (3)
	Boulevard (1)
	Braxton (40)
	Braxton's (2)
	break (6)
	breakfast (2)
	breath (1)
	Business (1)
	cafeteria (1)
	calm (1)
	Calvin (22)
	capacity (1)
	Captain (1)
	Cathy (6)
	Center (1)
	chance (1)
	Charlie (1)
	chief (1)
	city (1)
	client (1)
	clue (1)
	colonel (3)
	commander (1)
	comment (3)
	comments (2)
	commission (15)
	commit (1)
	communication (1)
	communications (1)
	compound (5)
	computer (1)
	concern (1)
	concluded (1)
	confer (1)
	conference (5)
	contained (1)
	contributions (2)
	conventions (1)
	conversation (5)
	conversations (7)
	correspondence (1)
	counselor (1)
	couple (1)
	court (2)
	Craft (14)
	Crisis (5)
	daughter (3)
	daughter's (1)
	day (4)
	deposition (4)
	Derbonne (9)
	Derbonne's (4)
	director (1)
	discovered (1)
	discussing (1)
	discussion (1)
	discussions (2)
	documents (1)
	donations (1)
	Doss (10)
	drink (1)
	DULY (1)
	Dupuy (1)
	durell (2)
	DWI (2)
	easier (1)
	Edwards (2)
	effect (1)
	elected (1)
	email (1)
	Emergency (1)
	Enforcement (1)
	event (1)
	EXAMINED (1)
	Excuse (2)
	executive (1)
	exist (1)
	explanation (1)
	extent (1)
	Facebook (1)
	facilities (2)
	facility (3)
	fact (1)
	fair (1)
	Falcon (13)
	family (1)
	feed (1)
	feel (1)
	figured (1)
	files (1)
	final (1)
	finish (1)
	fixed (1)
	Floyd (1)
	form (3)
	friend (1)
	friends (3)
	full (1)
	give (3)
	Governor (2)
	great (1)
	Gretna (1)
	guess (1)
	happen (1)
	happened (1)
	happening (1)
	happy (6)
	head (1)
	headquarters (2)
	hear (10)
	heard (9)
	hearing (7)
	held (2)
	hold (1)
	home (1)
	hung (1)
	hurt (1)
	Hyatt (2)
	idea (3)
	important (2)
	incident (6)
	Independence (1)
	instruction (1)
	interaction (1)
	interactions (5)
	internal (3)
	interrupt (1)
	intimidate (1)
	intimidation (2)
	introduced (1)
	involving (1)

	Index: issue..transferred
	issue (2)
	It' (1)
	items (2)
	J-E-S-T-C (1)
	JESTC (16)
	Jill (2)
	Joint (1)
	joke (1)
	kind (1)
	knew (2)
	knowledge (1)
	Lafayette (1)
	lag (1)
	Law (1)
	leaving (2)
	left (8)
	letter (3)
	letters (1)
	lieutenant (1)
	likewise (1)
	Linebaugh (1)
	liquor (1)
	live (2)
	living (1)
	long (6)
	loud (1)
	Louisiana (4)
	LSP (3)
	LSTA (7)
	mad (2)
	made (6)
	make (5)
	making (3)
	MAYEAUX (5)
	meeting (11)
	meetings (10)
	member (1)
	met (6)
	Miller (3)
	minute (2)
	Monday (1)
	money (1)
	months (4)
	Murphy (4)
	names (2)
	National (1)
	needing (1)
	negative (3)
	night (1)
	NOBLE (3)
	nods (1)
	north (1)
	note (1)
	Object (2)
	Objection (1)
	occasion (2)
	office (12)
	Oliphant (15)
	Oliphant's (1)
	open (1)
	opened (1)
	operated (6)
	operation (5)
	Organization (1)
	original (1)
	Orleans (1)
	OXENHANDLER (1)
	P.M. (1)
	part (1)
	Paul (7)
	pay (1)
	people (7)
	personnel (1)
	place (1)
	places (1)
	plan (1)
	point (1)
	police (15)
	political (2)
	position (5)
	positions (2)
	potentially (1)
	prepared (1)
	prior (1)
	proposed (1)
	provided (1)
	public (2)
	question (1)
	questions (3)
	raise (2)
	raised (1)
	raising (2)
	ready (1)
	recall (7)
	record (1)
	recruiting (2)
	Reeves (2)
	referring (1)
	related (2)
	relationship (5)
	remember (29)
	removed (1)
	repeat (5)
	rephrase (1)
	report (3)
	reporter (3)
	reports (2)
	represent (1)
	representative (2)
	reputation (2)
	requested (1)
	resigned (3)
	resigning (1)
	respect (1)
	Response (5)
	returned (1)
	road (1)
	Rodney (1)
	room (1)
	Rouge (5)
	sat (1)
	seal (2)
	seated (1)
	send (7)
	sending (1)
	sergeant (3)
	serve (2)
	served (1)
	set (2)
	she'd (1)
	shift (1)
	short (1)
	sir (25)
	site (1)
	sort (4)
	specifically (1)
	spell (2)
	spelling (1)
	staff (1)
	started (1)
	state (18)
	stationed (1)
	stop (1)
	stopped (3)
	stuff (1)
	subject (1)
	subpoena (1)
	superintendent (1)
	supplied (1)
	SWORN (1)
	taking (1)
	talk (11)
	talked (3)
	talking (1)
	telling (1)
	ten (4)
	test (1)
	TESTIFIED (1)
	testimony (2)
	Thibodaux (2)
	things (1)
	thought (1)
	Thurmond (2)
	ticket (2)
	time (12)
	times (4)
	title (1)
	TJ (1)
	today (1)
	told (2)
	training (17)
	transfer (4)
	transferred (5)

	Index: transfers..Zoom
	transfers (1)
	Troop (5)
	trooper (6)
	troopers (4)
	Tuesday (1)
	understand (1)
	unhappy (3)
	unique (1)
	unlawful (1)
	upset (1)
	videoed (1)
	videotape (1)
	voting (2)
	Wait (1)
	walk (1)
	walking (1)
	wanting (1)
	week (1)
	Williams (4)
	wine (1)
	witness's (1)
	witnessed (1)
	words (2)
	work (3)
	working (2)
	works (1)
	written (2)
	wrote (1)
	year (6)
	years (13)
	Zoom (1)



